inflow of resources or outflows of resources recognized based on the payment provisions of
the contracts. It establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational
principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Under this
standard, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use
asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of
resources.

The Hospital adopted the requirements of the guidance effective May 1, 2022, and has
applied the provisions of this standard to the beginning of the earliest comparative period
presented. The impact of adopting GASB Statement No. 87 on the statements of net
position and statements of revenues, expenses, and changed in net position as of April 31,
2022 was as follows:

As Previously

Stated Adjustment As Restated

Combined Statement of Net Position

Right to Use Assets, Net -$   569,207$   569,207$

Current Liabilities

Current Maturities of Finance Lease Obligations -   120,823   120,823

Finance Lease Obligations, Net of Current

  Maturities -   452,563   452,563

Net Position

Net Investment in Capital Assets 11,962,647  (4,179)   11,958,468

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Expenses

Other Professional Services 6,836,406$  (68,016)$   6,768,390$

Interest Expense 161,395   8,950   170,345

Depreciation and Amortization 1,448,321   63,245   1,511,566

WINDOM AREA HEALTH
WINDOM, MINNESOTA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APRIL 30, 2023 AND 2022

(25)

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Leases

The Hospital determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Leases are included in
capital assets and long-term debt in the statements of net position.

Lease assets represent the Hospital’s control of the right to use an underlying asset for the
lease term, as specified in the contract, in an exchange or exchange-like transaction. Lease
assets are recognized at the commencement date based on the initial measurement of the